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16

S.A.Q36

20

3030

30

1

30

3

3

30

 (قيد البحث)المُتغيرات 
وحدة 

 القياس

المتوسط 

 الحسابي
 الوسيط

الانحراف 

 المعياري

 مُعامل 

 الالتواء

مُعدلات 

 النمو

 1899 9819 08.9 08.9 سنة السن
 9820 38.9 899..1 839..1 سم الطول
 .982 - 9819 208.9 208.9 كجم الوزن

 .181 9839 1899 18.9 سنة العمر التدريبي

330

1

3

330

 53= ن 
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300

2

21249567232

3

2

 وحدة القياس الاختبار المستخدم (قيد البحث)المتغيرات البدنية 

 سنتيمتر الوثب العمودي لسارجنت القوة المميزة بالسرعة

 ثانية متر من بداية مُتحركة( 29)العدو  ةالسرعة الانتقالي

 ثانية الجري المتعرج لبارو الرشاقة

 سنتيمتر ثني الجذع من وضع الجلوس الطويل المرونة

 ثانية الوثب داخل الدوائر المرقمة التوافق

 ثانية الوقوف بالقدم طولية على العارضة الاتزان الثابت

2

Pas de ChatChangement de PiedsPas EchappePas Assemblé

Sissonne SimpleGrand Jeté6

21

6

3
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33122012020

30Ballet-Kbi 

30

1

1 

 (قيد البحث) المتغيرات اختبارات
وحدة 

 القياس

( ت)قيمة  المجموعة غير المُميزة المجموعة المُميزة

 ع± /س ع± /س المحسوبة

ي
دن

لب
 ا
ء
دا

لأ
ا

 

 * 28.3 2899 8.9. 2829 0899 سم الوثب العمودي لسارجنت
 * 28.9 9829 9819 98.9 9..3 ثانية متر من بداية متحركة 29العدو 

 * .89. 2839 91809 2819 3.8.9 ثانية الجري المتعرج لبارو
 * 823. 98.9 3899 1899 9809 سم ثني الجذع من وضع الجلوس الطويل

 * .81. 18.9 128.9 18.9 198.9 ثانية الوثب داخل الدوائر المرقمة
 * 8.0. 9839 3839 9.99 9829 ثانية الوقوف بالقدم طولية على العارضة

ت 
را

ها
 م

يم
قي

 ت
رة

ما
ست

ا

يه
ال
لب

ا
 

Pas de Chat 8.9. 9899 2819 98.9 28.9 درجة * 
Changement de Pieds 80. 9839 1809 9899 28.9 درجة. * 

Pas Echappe 8.9. 9899 2819 9839 2809 درجة * 
Pas Assemblé 83. 9899 2899 9899 28.9 درجة. * 

Sissonne Simple 839. 9839 1809 98.9 28.9 درجة * 
Grand Jeté 899. 98.9 18.9 98.9 28.9 درجة * 

10006

Test-Retest30

 11=  2ن=  1ن
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Ballet-Kbi

4

4 

 (قيد البحث) المتغيرات اختبارات
وحدة 

 القياس

( ر)قيمة  إعادة التطبيق التطبيق

 ع± /س ع± /س المحسوبة

ي
دن

لب
 ا
ء
دا

لأ
ا

 

 * 9801 2819 08.9 2829 0899 سم الوثب العمودي لسارجنت
 * 9803 98.9 38.9 98.9 38.9 ثانية متر من بداية متحركة 29العدو 

 * 9809 2899 3.899 2819 3.8.9 ثانية عرج لباروالجري المت
 * .980 9809 9809 1899 9809 سم ثني الجذع من وضع الجلوس الطويل

 * 98.0 1819 198.9 18.9 198.9 ثانية الوثب داخل الدوائر المرقمة
 * ..98 98.9 98.9 9899 9829 ثانية الوقوف بالقدم طولية على العارضة

مه
م 

يي
تق

ة 
ار

تم
س

ا
ت 

را
ا

يه
ال
لب

ا
 

Pas de Chat 980 9829 2809 98.9 28.9 درجة. * 
Changement de Pieds 98 9839 28.9 9899 28.9 درجة.. * 

Pas Echappe 9801 98.9 2809 9839 2809 درجة * 
Pas Assemblé 9809 9839 2809 9899 28.9 درجة * 

Sissonne Simple 98 9839 28.9 98.9 28.9 درجة.. * 
Grand Jeté 98 9899 28.9 98.9 28.9 درجة.. * 

2000600649

4

0 210095

0006

2

2422012020

30Ballet-Kbi

 

S.A.Q 

S.A.Q 

4S.A.Q
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3

30

2
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4353220271231

S.A.Q

S.A.Q

S.A.Q

202023

2
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S.A.Q4
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30036
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S.A.Q20
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20202023 
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13704202006062020 

 

10206202025062020 

4

2 

0104202025062020 

4 

 

12

6

300

 (التهدئة) الختام  ء الرئيسيالجز (التهيئة البدنية)الإحماء  زمن وحدة التدريب اليومية

 دقيقة( 9)  دقيقة( 9.)  دقيقة( 19)  دقيقة( 199)

5

 .دقيقة( 3.9= ) دقيقة ( 19)× وحدة تدريبية يومية ( 2.= ) زمن الإحماء

 .دقيقة( 29.9= ) دقيقة ( 9.)× وحدة تدريبية يومية ( 2.= ) زمن الجزء الرئيسي

 .دقيقة( 1.9= ) دقائق ( 9)× وحدة تدريبية يومية ( 2.= ) الختام زمن

 .دقيقة( 299.= ) دقيقة ( 09)× وحدة تدريبية يومية ( 2.= ) البرنامج التدريبي إجمالي زمن

7S.A.Q

20 

S.A.Q 

S.A.Q1220540

 

2

33

3332

 الثاني الأول الشهر

 مستويات 

 حمل التدريب

   أقصى

   عالي

   متوسط
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3

 الثامن السابع السادس الخامس الرابع الثالث الثاني الأول الأسابيع

 ستويات م

 حمل التدريب

         أقصى

         عالي

         متوسط

2

9

 (عالي)الثاني  (متوسط)الأول  التشكيل/ الأسبوع 

 الأربعاء الثلاثاء الأحد السبت الأربعاء لاثاءالث الأحد السبت الأيام

 مستويات 

 حمل التدريب

         أقصى

         عالي

         متوسط

 (متوسط)الرابع  (عالي)الثالث  التشكيل/ الأسبوع 

 الأربعاء الثلاثاء الأحد السبت الأربعاء الثلاثاء الأحد السبت الأيام

 مستويات 

 حمل التدريب

         أقصى

         عالي

         متوسط

 (أقصى)السادس  (أقصى)الخامس  التشكيل/ الأسبوع 

 الأربعاء الثلاثاء الأحد السبت الأربعاء الثلاثاء الأحد السبت الأيام

 مستويات 

 حمل التدريب

         أقصى

         عالي

         متوسط

 (عالي)من الثا (متوسط)السابع  التشكيل/ الأسبوع 

 الأربعاء الثلاثاء الأحد السبت الأربعاء الثلاثاء الأحد السبت الأيام

 مستويات 

 حمل التدريب

         أقصى

         عالي

         متوسط

1

30S.A.Q 

 زمن الراحة (عدد تكرار التدريب)الحجم  شدةال درجة الحمل

 ثانية 9. 9إلى  1 % 199إلى  09 أقصى

 ثانية 39 19إلى  . % 09إلى أقل من  9. عالي

 ثانية 9. 19إلى  11 % 9.إلى أقل من  99 متوسط
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6 

 فعاليات التنفيذ التاريخ اليوم محاور الخطة

 القياس القبلي
 (قيد البحث)رات مستوى الأداء البدني اختبا م91/93/2929 الخميس

 (.قيد البحث)اختبارات مهارات الباليه  م92/93/2929 الجمعة

 م93/2929/.9 السبت بداية البرنامج
 بداية تطبيق برنامج تدريبات 

  (قيد البحث)   S.A.Q الـ 

 .أسابيع( .)

 .وحدات تدريبية في الأسبوع( 3)

 . (قيد البحث)   S.A.Q نهاية تطبيق برنامج تدريبات الـ  م99/2929/.2 الأربعاء نهاية البرنامج

 القياس البعدي
 .(قيد البحث)اختبارات مستوى الأداء البدني  م99/2929/.2 الخميس

 (.قيد البحث)اختبارات مهارات الباليه  م99/2929/.2 الجمعة

3

0302042020

6

5

 (قيد البحث)اختبارات المتغيرات 
وحدة 

 القياس

المتوسط 

 الحسابي
 الوسيط

الانحراف 

 المعياري

 مُعامل 

 الالتواء

 مُعدلات النمو

 98.9 9829 08.9 08.9 سنة السن

 9811 3829 899..1 819..1 سنتيمتر الطول

 .981 - 38.9 20829 20899 كيلوجرام الوزن

 1820 98.9 18.9 18.9 جةدر مُعدل الذكاء
ي

دن
لب
 ا
ء
دا

لأ
ا

 

 9810 - 28.9 0899 08.9 سم الوثب العمودي لسارجنت
 ..98 9839 38.9 38.9 ثانية متر من بداية متحركة 29العدو 

 98.1 2809 3.8.9 3.809 ثانية الجري المتعرج لبارو
 98.9 1819 9899 98.9 سم ثني الجذع من وضع الجلوس الطويل

 .983 1899 19899 198.9 ثانية داخل الدوائر المرقمةالوثب 
 1899 9839 9899 9819 ثانية الوقوف بالقدم طولية على العارضة

ت 
را

ها
 م

يم
قي

 ت
رة

ما
ست

ا

يه
ال
لب

ا
 

Pas de Chat 98 - 98.9 899. 2809 درجة.. 
Changement de Pieds 983 98.9 28.9 28.9 درجة. 

Pas Echappe 98 - 9.39 899. 2809 درجة.. 
Pas Assemblé 98.9 - 9899 899. 2809 درجة 

Sissonne Simple 9899 - 9899 899. 2809 درجة 
Grand Jeté 9839 98.9 28.9 28.9 درجة 

5

1

SPSS
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T.Test

0006

7

30

 اختبارات مستوى الأداء 

 (قيد البحث)البدني 
وحدة 

 القياس
( ت)قيمة  القياس البعدي القياس القبلي

 المحسوبة
مُعدل 

 ع± /س ع± /س %التحسن 

 % 3822. * ..8. 2819 12899 28.9 08.9 سم وثب العمودي لسارجنتال
 % .1.89 * .82. 98.9 809. 9839 38.9 ثانية متر من بداية متحركة 29العدو 

 % 1809. * .1380 2899 8.9.. 2809 3.809 ثانية الجري المتعرج لبارو
 % 893.. * ..38 9809 8.9. 1819 98.9 سم ثني الجذع من وضع الجلوس الطويل

 % 2.819 * .383 1839 8.9. 1899 198.9 ثانية الوثب داخل الدوائر المرقمة
 % 2.821 * ..8. 98.9 899. 9839 9819 ثانية الوقوف بالقدم طولية على العارضة

3340006

30753

74

30

30

3206514022

14022

11004

13090

25023

2103620

32065
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30

S.A.Q

Rajkumar & Divya203511

203732S.A.Q

"Chan Sheng202022
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2004242002

620322203223Chan Sheng

202022202034

S.A.Q

30

2

30

 اختبارات مستوى أداء مهارات 

 (قيد البحث)الباليه 
وحدة 

 القياس
( ت)قيمة  القياس البعدي القياس القبلي

 المحسوبة
مُعدل 

 ع± /س ع± /س %التحسن 

Pas de Chat 99899 * 0892 9839 38.9 98.9 2809 درجة % 

Changement de Pieds 398.9 * 9829 9899 3899 98.9 28.9 درجة % 

Pas Echappe 398 * 811. 9899 38.9 9839 2809 درجة.. % 

Pas Assemblé 3.819 * 8.9. 9839 3819 9899 2809 درجة % 

Sissonne Simple 318 * 9892 98.9 3819 9899 2809 درجة.. % 

Grand Jeté 8.9.. * 3819 98.9 809. 98.9 28.9 درجة % 

3340006

30753

26

30

30

1205060000Pas 

de Chat60Pas 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

448 

Echappe46075Pas 

Assemblé41030

Sissonne Simple43012

Changement de Pieds40016

Grand Jeté12050

6

30

S.A.Q

رة
ها

م
 

(
C

h
a

n
g

em
en

t 
d

e 
P

ie
d

s
)

 

رة
ها

م
 

(
P

a
s 

A
ss

em
b

lé
)

 

رة
ها

م
 

(
G

ra
n

d
 J

et
é

)
 

رة
ها

م
 

(
P

a
s 

d
e 

C
h

a
t

)
 

رة
ها

م
 

(
P

a
s 

E
ch

a
p

p
e

)
 

رة
ها

م
 

(
S

is
so

n
n

e 
S

im
p

le
)

 



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

444 

20069

"Arjunan203625

20026

20075

20337203522"Silva Alviana et all

202016202033

Imran Ahmad, "Bangun Hasibuan202029200026

S.A.Q

30



  

 كلية التربية الرياضية للبنين بالهرم جامعة حلوانالمجلة العلمية ل                       
Web : jsbsh.journals.ekb.eg       E-mail :  sjournalpess@gmail.com 

 

 

411 

3S.A.Q

30

2

14022

11004

13090

25023

21036

2032065

1

Pas de Chat60000

Pas Echappe46075
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Grand Jeté12050
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32035

22032
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12020S.A.Q

42036S.A.Q

62002

52007

72033Tae-Bo

122

22020

1313

92006

302037(S.A.Q
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322037
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2020

342032

362032

35 2036

37 2020S.A.Q

330

32 2035 S.A.Q  

  

392020

32

202037 S.A.Q 
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26- Arjunan, R. (2015): "Effect of Speed, Agility and Quickness (S.A.Q) 

Training on Selected Physical Fitness Variables Among School Soccer 

Players", International Journal of Research in Humanities, Arts and 

Literature, Vol. 3, Issue 10. 

27- Ayman M. Abdelbary (2018): "The Effect of using S.A.Q exercises 

on the skills performance level for the Egyptian national volleyball 

players", The international scientific Journal of Physical Education and 

Sport Sciences  (ISJPESS), Faculty of Physical Education for Men, 

Helwan University, Vol. 6, issue 1. 

https://isjpes.journals.ekb.eg/article_58479_8894.html 

28- Chan Jia Sheng (2020): "Effects of Plyometric Training, SAQ 

Training and Combination Training on Agility, Speed, Explosive Power 

and Emotional Perception among Adolescent Taekwondo Athletes", 

Tunku Abdul Rahman University College. 

http://eprints.tarc.edu.my/15484/ 

29- Imran Akhmad, Bangun Setia Hasibuan (2020): "Contribution of 
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Volleyball Games  ", 1st Unimed International Conference on Sport 
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Abstract 

The Effect of Using S.A.Q Exercises on the Level of Physical 

Performance and Some Ballet Skills 

Dr. Nadia Saleh Ali Al-Sayed Ismail 
The current research aims to identify the effect of using the S.A.Q 

training program on the level of physical performance and some ballet 

skills for students of ballet art under 10 years, and the researcher used the 

experimental method,due to its relevance to the nature and objectives of 

the research, as it relied on the experimental design of the measurement 

(pre- and post-test) for one experimental group. 

The research sample was selected purposively of the female students of 

the art of ballet under 10 years, the Academy of Education, The Ballet-

Kbi in the State of Kuwait for the sports season 2020AD/2021AD, where 

the total size of the research sample reached (37) studies, and the 

researcher excluded (2) studies for irregularity in the exercises, and thus 

the total number of the research sample became (35) studies, Where they 

were divided into: the basic research group on which the S.A.Q training 

program was applied, and its number was (15) studies, and the survey 

studies group, which numbered (20) students .. by a distinguished group 

of (10) studies, and a group of Undistinguished (10) studies. Of the same 

age group who recently joined the rehearsals of the ballet team at the 

Academy, in order to conduct scientific treatments for the variables tests 

(under research). 

The content of the S.A.Q training program was applied to the research 

sample for a period of (8) weeks.. by (4) daily training units per week.. 

with a total of (32) daily training units, where the content of the S.A.Q 

training was implemented. During the main part of the daily training unit 

for a period of (20) minutes, during the period from April 03 to May 26, 

2020 AD, and the most important results showed the positive effect of 

S.A.Q training on the level  

of physical performance and some ballet skills for students of ballet art 

under  

10 years old 

 

 

 


